

41571-2

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
11 SEP 09 PM 4:49  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY *JW*  
DEPUTY

---

**COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**RAY PEDERSEN,**  
**Appellant,**

**vs.**

**ALLENMORE RIDGE CONDOMINIUM  
ASSOCIATION,**

**Respondents.**

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

**Andrew Hay, WSBA 19164  
201 South 34<sup>th</sup> Street  
Tacoma, Washington, 98418  
253-272-2537**

**Attorney for the Appellant**

**Thomas Quinlan, WSBA 21325  
1019 Regents Blvd Ste 204  
Fircrest, Washington, 98466  
253-565-5019**

**Vasudev N. Addanki, WSBA 41055  
701 Pike Street, Suite 1400  
Seattle, Washington, 98101  
206-268-8612**

**Attorneys for Respondent**

**COUNCIL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....7

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

IV. ARGUMENT.....13

A. This court should reverse the trial court’s ruling that Mr. Pedersen did not have standing to challenge ARCA’s assessments because the assessment was not paid in full.....13

1. Challenges to the validity of association assessments are traditionally resolved on the merits in the principal assessment collection action.....13

2. Claims unrelated to the assessment should be resolved in the principal collection action although judgment for admittedly valid assessments may not be delayed.....25

3. The Massachusetts Prepayment Requirement suffers from Multiple Flaws.....31

4. The proper rule is to resolve all owner counterclaims in the principal assessment collection action with the association entitled to judgment for admittedly valid assessments.....37

B. This court should reverse the trial court ruling that the association declaration and state law do not require the authority of a membership vote for the assessment for the \$4.2 million dollar project and its cost overruns.....38

C.	This court should reverse the trial court ruling that ARCA and its directors were not negligent and did not breach their duties because those rulings are beyond the scope of the summary judgment motion.....	46
D.	Attorneys' Fees.....	48
V.	CONCLUSION.....	49
	Appendix 1.....	51
	Appendix 2.....	52
	Appendix 3.....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agassiz West Condominium Association v. Solum</i> , 527 N.W.2d 244-245 (N.D. 1995) .....	26, 28, 29, 30
<i>Baker v Monga</i> , 590 N.E.2d 1162, 32 Mass.App.Ct. 450 (1992).....	31
<i>Baum v. Coronado Condominium Association, Inc.</i> , 376 So.2d 914, 916 (Fla. 1979).....	41
<i>Blood v Edgar's Inc.</i> 36 Mass. App. Ct. 402, 632 N.E.2d 419 (1994) .....	32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Cascade Sec. Bank v. Butler</i> , 88 Wash.2d 777, 784-85, 567 P.2d 631.....	36
<i>Dockside Association, Inc. v. Detyens</i> , 352 S.E.2d 714, 291 S.C. 214 (1987).....	19, 20, 23, 25
<i>Forest Villas Condominium Association, Inc. v. Camerio</i> , 205 Ga.App. 617, 422 S.E.2d 884 (1992) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>Haines v. Anaconda Aluminum</i> , 87 Wash.2d 28, 34, 549 P.2d 13.....	36
<i>Jack v. Standard Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 1949, 33 Wash.2d 265, 205 P.2d 351, 8 A.L.R.2d 1426.....	43
<i>Kelso Woods Association, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 A.2d 1132 (1997) ...	23, 25
<i>Norelli v. Mutual Savings Fund Harmonia</i> , 121 N.J.L. 60, 63-64, 1 A.2d 440 (N.J. 1938).....	41
<i>Pamelin Indus., Inc. v. Sheen-U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 398, 402, 622 P.2d 1270 (1981).....	47
<i>Panther Lake Homeowner's Association v. Juergensen</i> , 76 Wn.App. 586, 887 P.2d 465 (1995)) .....	3, 15, 16, 19, 22, 23, 25, 29, 30

<i>Rew v. Beneficial Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 41 Wash.2d 577, 250 P.2d 956 (1952).....	43
<i>Rivers Edge Condominium Assn. v. Rere, Inc.</i> , 390 Pa.Super. 196, 199, 568 A.2d 261 (1990).....	16,19, 21, 22, 23, 25, 30, 31, 32
<i>Rodruck v. Sand Point Maintenance Commission</i> , 48 Wash. 2d 565, 295 P.2d 714 (1956).....	3, 14, 17, 19, 22, 23
<i>State ex rel. Washington State Finance Committee v. Martin</i> , 62 Wn.2d 645, 663, 384 P.2d 833 .....	36
<i>The Villas at Hidden Lakes Condominiums Association v. Geupel Construction Company, Inc.</i> , 174 Ariz. 72, 847 P.2d 117 (1992) .....	18, 20, 23, 25
<i>Trustees of Hunters Village Condominium Trust v. Gerke</i> , 2007 Mass.App.Div. 23 (2007).....	34,35
<i>Trustees of The Prince Condominiums Trust v. Prosser</i> , 412 Mass. 723, 724-726, 592 N.E.2d 1301 (1992) .....	32

**Statutes and Rules**

CR 7(b)(1).....	47
N.D.C.C. Sec. 47-04.1-07(1) (North Dakota).....	27
N.D.C.C. Sec. 47-04.1-08.....	27
OCGA § 44-3-76 (Georgia).....	29
OCGA § 44-3-80(d) .....	29
OCGA §§ 44-3-71(5) and 44-3-76.....	29
RAP 18.1.....	49
RCW 64.34.308.....	7, 48

RCW 64.34.328..... 5

RCW 64.34.352(7)..... 42

**Other Authority**

*Arabian, Condos, Cats, and CC&Rs: Invasion of the Castle Common, 23*  
Pepperdine L. Rev. 1, 24 (1995)..... 20
